Key management personnel in BIM consist of the CEO and members of the Board of Directors. Total compensation paid
to key management personnel, including board members’ fees and expenses and total CEO remuneration, amounted to
€158,000 (2017: €157,000).

For a breakdown of the remuneration and benefits paid to key management personnel, please refer to Note 9(d).

BIM adopts procedures in accordance with the guidelines issued by the Department of Public Expenditure and Reform
covering the personal interests of board members. In the normal course of business, BIM may approve grants or enter into
other contractual arrangements with entities in which BIM’s board members are employed or are otherwise interested.

59

23.	Prior Year Adjustment

The comparative figures in the statement of income and expenditure and retained revenue reserves and statement
of financial position reflect a prior year adjustment to correct an over-accrual of estimated grant payments in the prior
year financial statements. The impact on the statement of income and expenditure and retained revenue reserves and
statement of financial position for 31st December 2018 is as follows:

As Previously
Reported

€’000

Prior Year
Adjustment

€’000

As
Restated

€’000

2017 Payables (5,042) 715 (4,327)

Retained Reserves 2,891 715 3,606

Surplus for the Year 1,789 715 2,504

24.	Approval of Financial Statements

The Financial Statements were approved by the Board at its meeting on 15th March 2019.

BIM ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 201860

De Minimis Grant Aid

Fleet Safety Scheme

County Number of
Projects

Total Eligible
Investment Costs

Grant

Cork 59 €566,157 €253,240

Derry 1 €10,000 €6,000

Donegal 42 €285,461 €131,300

Dublin 4 €38,855 €17,342

Galway 48 €95,095 €56,300

Kerry 25 €111,694 €51,538

Louth 11 €66,646 €31,165

Mayo 16 €76,437 €36,949

Meath 3 €11,649 €5,989

Sligo 11 €15,700 €9,421

Waterford 9 €15,468 €9,279

Wexford 19 €98,709 €47,538

Wicklow 1 €683 €410

Total 249 €1,392,554 €656,471

Marine Tourism Safety Scheme

County Number of
Projects

Total Eligible
Investment Costs

Grant

Cork 4 €12,226 €4,890

Donegal 1 €1,600 €640

Galway 7 €38,688 €15,534

Kerry 6 €16,599 €6,639

Wexford 2 €1,192 €477

Total 20 €70,305 €28,180

61

Young Fishermen Scheme
County Number of

Projects
Total Eligible

Investment
Costs

Grant  Portion of
Grant Funded

by EU

 Portion of
Grant Funded

by National
Exchequer

Donegal 1 €300,000 €75,000 €37,500 €37,500

Dublin 1 €155,000 €38,750 €19,375 €19,375

Kerry 1 €280,000 €70,000 €35,000 €35,000

Wexford 1 €171,800 €42,950 €21,475 €21,475

Total 4 €906,800 €226,700 €113,350 €113,350

Sustainable Fisheries Scheme – Part B
County Number of

Projects
Total Eligible

Investment
Costs

Grant  Portion of
Grant Funded

by EU

 Portion of
Grant Funded

by National
Exchequer

Cork 57 €4,435,522 €1,785,784 €892,892 €892,892

Donegal 15 €1,436,253 €580,780 €290,390 €290,390

Dublin 1 €34,538 €13,815 €6,908 €6,908

Galway 4 €84,267 €38,104 €19,052 €19,052

Kerry 6 €358,312 €143,977 €71,989 €71,989

Louth 10 €493,205 €197,282 €98,641 €98,641

Mayo 4 €53,504 €35,603 €17,802 €17,802

Waterford 2 €32,818 €13,130 €6,565 €6,565

Wexford 6 €287,632 €114,263 €57,132 €57,132

Total 105 €7,216,051 €2,922,738 €1,461,371 €1,461,371

Sustainable Fisheries Scheme – Part C
County Number of

Projects
Total Eligible

Investment
Costs

Grant  Portion of
Grant Funded

by EU

 Portion of
Grant Funded

by National
Exchequer

Cork 4 €382,987 €191,494 €95,747 €95,747

Donegal 3 €258,051 €154,830 €77,415 €77,415

Galway 2 €36,340 €21,804 €10,902 €10,902

Louth 2 €16,360 €9,816 €4,908 €4,908

Mayo 1 €1,050 €630 €315 €315

Total 12 €694,788 €378,574 €189,287 €189,287

Inshore Fisheries Conservation Scheme
County Number of

Projects
Total Eligible

Investment
Costs

Grant  Portion of
Grant Funded

by EU

 Portion of
Grant Funded

by National
Exchequer

Cork 2 €28,123 €22,498 €11,249 €11,249

Kerry 1 €18,450 €14,760 €7,380 €7,380

Total 3 €46,573 €37,258 €18,629 €18,629

Grant Aid supported by the European Maritime and
Fisheries Fund (EMFF) and the Exchequer

BIM ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 201862

Inshore Fisheries Conservation Scheme – V-Notching Support
County Number of

Projects
Total Eligible

Investment
Costs

Grant  Portion of
Grant Funded

by EU

 Portion of
Grant Funded

by National
Exchequer

Clare 1 €26,900 €18,491 €9,245 €9,245

Cork 14 €112,972 €83,045 €41,522 €41,522

Donegal 6 €79,940 €63,990 €31,995 €31,995

Dublin 6 €34,008 €23,805 €11,903 €11,903

Galway 8 €42,721 €31,487 €15,744 €15,744

Kerry 8 €30,608 €22,490 €11,245 €11,245

Louth 2 €13,321 €9,325 €4,662 €4,662

Mayo 8 €33,331 €24,489 €12,245 €12,245

Sligo 5 €41,912 €31,339 €15,670 €15,670

Waterford 7 €24,381 €17,605 €8,802 €8,802

Wexford 1 €23,170 €17,377 €8,689 €8,689

Wicklow 2 €19,876 €13,913 €6,956 €6,956

National 1 €0 €3,412 €1,706 €1,706

Total 69 €483,140 €360,768 €180,384 €180,384

Producer Organisation Scheme
County Number of

Projects
Total Eligible

Investment
Costs

Grant  Portion of
Grant Funded

by EU

 Portion of
Grant Funded

by National
Exchequer

Cork 1 €154,212 €92,527 €46,264 €46,264

Donegal 2 €305,373 €183,224 €91,612 €91,612

Waterford 1 €61,139 €36,683 €18,342 €18,342

Total 4 €520,724 €312,434 €156,218 €156,218

The Fisheries Local Area Development Scheme (FLAGs)
Applicant Number of

Projects
Total Eligible

Investment
Costs

Grant  Portion of
Grant Funded

by EU

 Portion of
Grant Funded

by National
Exchequer

South FLAG 34 €525,924 €273,779 €136,889 €136,889

South East FLAG 35 €456,757 €312,092 €156,046 €156,046

South West FLAG 17 €414,218 €266,161 €133,081 €133,081

West FLAG 52 €683,462 €405,410 €202,705 €202,705

Notrh FLAG 38 €388,997 €249,459 €124,729 €124,729

North East FLAG 14 €366,186 €238,451 €119,226 €119,226

North West FLAG 19 €309,725 €188,774 €94,387 €94,387

Total 209 €3,145,269 €1,934,126 €967,063 €967,063

Grant Aid supported by the European Maritime and
Fisheries Fund (EMFF) and the Exchequer (Continued)

63

EUROPEAN UNION
This measure is part-financed
by the European Maritime
and Fisheries Fund

Ireland’s EU Structural and
Investment Funds Programmes
2014 - 2020

Co-funded by the Irish Government
and the European Union

Knowledge Gateway Scheme
County Number of

Projects
Total Eligible

Investment
Costs

Grant  Portion of
Grant Funded

by EU

 Portion of
Grant Funded

by National
Exchequer

Cork 3 €144,030 €114,416 €57,208 €57,208

Galway 3 €313,759 €313,759 €156,879 €156,879

Offaly 1 €39,752 €19,876 €9,938 €9,938

Total 7 €497,541 €448,051 €224,025 €224,025

Sustainable Aquaculture Scheme
County Number of

Projects
Total Eligible

Investment
Costs

Grant  Portion of
Grant Funded

by EU

 Portion of
Grant Funded

by National
Exchequer

Clare 1 €500,972 €150,291 €75,146 €75,146

Cork 7 €306,812 €124,644 €62,322 €62,322

Donegal 12 €2,734,024 €1,093,992 €546,996 €546,996

Kerry 6 €780,186 €312,074 €156,037 €156,037

Mayo 7 €539,909 €221,677 €110,838 €110,838

Offaly 1 €297,649 €89,295 €44,647 €44,647

Sligo 2 €212,494 €84,997 €42,499 €42,499

Waterford 1 €1,142,772 €457,109 €228,554 €228,554

Wicklow 1 €138,958 €55,583 €27,792 €27,792

Total 38 €6,653,776 €2,589,662 €1,294,831 €1,294,831

Seafood Innovation and Business Planning Scheme
County Number of

Projects
Total Eligible

Investment
Costs

Grant  Portion of
Grant Funded

by EU

 Portion of
Grant Funded

by National
Exchequer

Cork 3 €71,367 €35,683 €17,842 €17,842

Kilkenny 1 €17,450 €8,725 €4,363 €4,363

Monaghan 2 €49,283 €24,641 €12,321 €12,321

Wexford 1 €23,297 €11,649 €5,824 €5,824

Total 7 €161,397 €80,698 €40,350 €40,350

Seafood Scaling and New Market Development Scheme
County Number of

Projects
Total Eligible

Investment
Costs

Grant  Portion of
Grant Funded

by EU

 Portion of
Grant Funded

by National
Exchequer

Mayo 1 €111,122 €55,561 €27,781 €27,781

Wexford 1 €133,977 €66,988 €33,494 €33,494

Total 2 €245,099 €122,549 €61,275 €61,275

BIM ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 201864

Seafood Processing Capital Investment Scheme
County Number of

Projects
Total Eligible

Investment
Costs

Grant  Portion of
Grant Funded

by EU

 Portion of
Grant Funded

by National
Exchequer

Cork 5 €2,680,512 €607,075 €303,537 €303,537

Donegal 5 €1,057,682 €235,597 €117,798 €117,798

Dublin 2 €266,120 €77,688 €38,844 €38,844

Galway 1 €42,270 €12,434 €6,217 €6,217

Kilkenny 2 €89,056 €26,717 €13,358 €13,358

Louth 3 €800,975 €237,029 €118,514 €118,514

Mayo 2 €164,814 €44,122 €22,061 €22,061

Monaghan 1 €2,039,967 €611,990 €305,995 €305,995

Total 21 €7,141,396 €1,852,652 €926,324 €926,324

Seafood Capacity Building Scheme
County Number of

Projects
Total Eligible

Investment
Costs

Grant  Portion of
Grant Funded

by EU

 Portion of
Grant Funded

by National
Exchequer

Donegal 2 €4,328 €2,164 €1,082 €1,082

Galway 1 €486,187 €486,187 €243,094 €243,094

Total 3 €490,515 €488,351 €244,176 €244,176

Seafood Training Scheme
County Number of

Projects
Total Eligible

Investment
Costs

Grant  Portion of
Grant Funded

by EU

 Portion of
Grant Funded

by National
Exchequer

Sligo 1 €5,340 €3,090 €1,545 €1,545

Wexford 1 €536 €436 €218 €218

Wicklow 1 €4,181 €2,931 €1,466 €1,466

Total 3 €10,057 €6,457 €3,229 €3,229

Grant Aid supported by the European Maritime and
Fisheries Fund (EMFF) and the Exchequer (Continued)

Printed on paper sourced from sustainably managed forests

Bord Iascaigh Mhara

An Cheannoifig

Bóthar Crofton,
Dún Laoghaire,
Co. Bhaile Átha Cliath
A96 E5A0

Irish Sea Fisheries Board

Head Office

Crofton Road,
Dun Laoghaire,
Co. Dublin
A96 E5A0

T  +353 1 214 4100  |  E  info@bim.ie  |  www.bim.ie

	Contents
	Chairman’s Statement
	Chief Executive’s Statement
	Highlights of 2018
	Skills
	Sustainability
	Innovation
	Competitiveness
	Corporate Governance
	Comptroller and Auditor General